Registration Number Name of Establishment Name of Applicant
Address of Establishment
Line 1
Line 2 Line 3 County
Type of Establishment
(Hunt Club / DBE /
Commercial Boarding
Kennels / Other /
Unspecified
Max No
Female
Dogs
Year First
Registered
Conditions / Comments
CK001-2012
Woodrock & Blackwater
Valley Beagles  John O'Connor Ballygrellihan Castletownroche Cork Hunt Club 20 2012 No Conditions
CK002-2012 United Hunt Club Steven Lucey
The Kennels,
Garrylaurence Clonmult Midleton Cork Hunt Club 30 2012 No Conditions
CK003-2012
South County Cork Farmers
Hunt Philip Copithorne Fort Arthur Kinsale Cork Hunt Club 16 2012 No Conditions
CK005-2012 Duhallow Fox Hounds    Pat Coleman Rossanarney Liscarroll Cork Hunt Club 30 2012
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK006-2012 Brideview Hunt     William Fitzgerald Kilmagnier Castlelyons Cork Hunt Club 32 2012
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK008-2012 Eddie Phelan Eddie Phelan Coolavokig Macroom Cork Hunt Club 18 2012
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK009-2012 Cloyne Harrier Hunt Club Fergal Culligan Carrigacrump Cloyne Cork Hunt Club 20 2012 No Conditions
CK010-2012 Muskerry Hunt Club                       Robert Harkin Loughane Blarney Cork Hunt Club 9 2012
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK011-2012 Carbery Hunt Club                         Barry O'Driscoll Brothersfort Bandon Cork Hunt Club 36 2012
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK014-2012 Ballymacoda Hunt Club                    Bart O'Sullivan Warren Ballymacoda Cork Hunt Club 18 2012 No Conditions
CK016-2012 Sandra Buttimer Sandra Buttimer Sheepwalk Fermoy Cork DBE 30 2012
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK017-2013 Michael Mc Carthy Michael Mc Carthy Teerbeg Macroom Cork Hunt Club 12 2013 No Conditions
CK020-2013 Kilworth & Araglen Harriers Mary Buttimer Coolmohan Araglen  Kilworth Cork Hunt Club 18 2013
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK021-2013 Coolnakilla Harriers  Timothy O'Brien Ballybrowney Rathcormac Cork Hunt Club 15 2013
1. Provide a suitable isolation facility
2. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK022-2013 Suzanne Medhurst Suzanne Medhurst Croughevoe Mitchelstown Cork DBE 18 2013 No Conditions
CK023-2014 Sallybrook Farms Ltd Eily O'Callaghan Knockskehy Tullylease Charleville Cork DBE 63 2014
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
Cork County Council Dog Breeding Establishment Register                                                                                               As of 01/02/2024
CK024-2014 John Francis Crowley Ltd John Crowley Gurranes Timoleague Bandon Cork DBE 18 2014
1. Lighting must be improved in whelping area
2. Technical sheets need to be provided
3. Divide room to close off chemicals
CK029-2015
Clonakility Boarding
Kennels Linda Combes Kilgarriffe Clonakility Cork
Commercial Boarding
Kennels 18 2015
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK032-2016 Bantry Pet & Equine Gemma Dale  Rath an Ghaiscigh Ballingeary Cork DBE 18 2016 No Conditions
CK033-2016 William Sheehy William Sheehy Grangemore Timoleague Bandon Cork DBE 18 2016
1. Maximum bitches, over the age of six monthsand capable of
breeding, to be held at this address is 18.
2. Ensure all dogs are correctly registered with an approved
database in accordance with S.I. No 63 of 2015.
3. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishments Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK034-2016 Woof & Wags Mary O'Callaghan Bridge House Meelin Newmarket Cork DBE 11 2016
1. In accordance with 7.1 of the Guidelines prepare and maintain a
record of all bitches, over 6 months of age and capable of
breeding and their microchip numbers
2. In accordance with 7.1 of the Guidelines prepare and maintain a
system to record the details of births, deaths, sale, movement or
other events relating to dogs kept within the establishment. These
records must include all microchip details, date of whelping of
each bitch, number of pups in each litter (including the number of
live and dead pups), and details of sale or disposal.
3. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK035-2016 Waterfall Harriers Noel Cantillon Ballinora Waterfall Cork Hunt Club 16 2016
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK036-2017 Wolfwood Kennels Declan Sheehan Subulter Cecilstown Mallow Cork DBE 30 2017
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
2. The operator must comply with the schedule of minimum
kennel sizing requirements as appropriate for number of dogs and
size of dogs kept at the premises per Annex 1 of the Dog Breeding
Establishment Revised Guidelines (2018).
3. The operator of a registered dog breeding establishment shall,
upon each anniversary (in this section referred to as the “liability
date) of the registration of that establishment under this Act, be
liable to pay a charge (in this Act referred to as the “annual dog
breeding establishment charge”) in respect of that dog breeding
establishment. DBE Act 2010, Part 2, Section 14(1).
4. The annual dog breeding establishment charge shall be paid to
the Veterinary Department Cork County Council on 29th March
2024 (the liability date before the expiration of such period from
that date as may be prescribed).
CK037-2017
Blackwater Boarding
Kennels James Sexton Gortmore Banteer Cork
Commercial Boarding
Kennels 12 2017
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK038-2017
Best Buddies Boarding
Kennels
Seamus & Betty
Rochford Knockane Ovens Cork
Commercial Boarding
Kennels 24 2017
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK039-2017 Michael Buckley Michael Buckley Rossinarney Liscarroll Cork Hunt Club 18 2017 No Conditions
CK040-2017
Garryanne Boarding
Kennels Brendan Hurley Garryanne Conna Cork
Commercial Boarding
Kennels 30 2017
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK042-2017 Rooves Bridge Harriers   Aidan Murphy Knocknagoul  Farnanes Cork Hunt Club 35 2017 No Conditions
CK044-2017 Liscarroll Harriers Paul Buckley Knawhill Freemount Charleville Cork Hunt Club 20 2017 No Conditions
CK047-2018 Avondhu Hunt Club Paul Collier Cuppage Glanworth Cork Hunt Club 8 2018
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK048-2018 Ballinadee Harrier Club  Pat O'Neill Clohane Bandon Cork Hunt Club 6 2018
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK050-2019
Rosstemple Boarding
Kennels  Noel Barron Currycrowley Ballineen Cork
Commercial Boarding
Kennels 20 2019 No Conditions
CK052-2019 PJ O' Donovan PJ O' Donovan Willowdale, Carhue Timoleague Bandon Cork DBE 18 2019
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)
CK053-2020 Pat's Room & Groom  Pat Buckley The Beeches Bearforest Mallow Cork
Commercial Boarding
Kennels 10 2020
1. The operator is required to adhere to the provisions of the Dog
Breeding Establishment Act (2010) including the Revised Dog
Breeding Establishment Guidelines (2018)